软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2018,29(7):19812005 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005364] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
本地化差分隐私研究综述
叶青青 1,  孟小峰 1,  朱敏杰 1,  霍  峥 2
1(中国人民大学 信息学院,北京  100872)
2(河北经贸大学 信息技术学院,河北 石家庄  050061)
通讯作者: 孟小峰, E-mail: xfmeng@ruc.edu.cn

化差分隐私后新兴的隐私保护模型,其打破了中心化差分隐私中关于可信第三方数据收集者的假设,在用户端
对数据进行隐私化处理.目前,本地化差分隐私保护技术是隐私保护领域的研究热点,本文对其研究成果进行总
结和分析,综述了本地化差分隐私保护技术的研究现状,总结该技术在频数统计和均值统计中的应用,并进行实
验特性分析.最后,本文就现有研究工作和现实需求进行探讨,结合二者提出未来研究挑战.总之,本地化差分隐
私保护技术还是一个新兴研究领域,仍有诸多关键问题需要进行深入而细致的研究.
References:
[1]   Dwork C. Differential privacy. In: Proc. of the ICALP. 2006. 1–12.
[2]   Dwork C, Lei J. Differential privacy and robust statistics. In: Proc. of the 41st Annual ACM Symp. on Theory of Computing. ACM,
2009. 371–380. [doi: 10.1145/1536414.1536466]
[3]   Smith A. Privacy-Preserving statistical estimation with optimal convergence rates. In: Proc. of the 43rd Annual ACM Symp. on
Theory of Computing. ACM, 2011. 813–822. [doi: 10.1145/1993636.1993743]
[4]   Samarati P, Sweeney L. Generalizing data to provide anonymity when disclosing information. PODS, 1998,98:188.
[5]   Machanavajjhala A, Kifer D, Gehrke J, Kifer D, Venkitasubramaniam M. l-Diversity: Privacy beyond k-anonymity. ACM Trans. on
Knowledge Discovery from Data (TKDD), 2007,1(1):3. [doi: 10.1109/ICDE.2006.1]
[6]   Li N, Li T, Venkatasubramanian S. t-Closeness: Privacy beyond k-anonymity and l-diversity. In: Proc. of the 23rd IEEE Int’l Conf.
on Data Engineering, ICDE 2007. IEEE, 2007. 106–115. [doi: 10.1109/ICDE.2007.367856]
[7]   Kasiviswanathan SP, Lee HK, Nissim K, Raskhodnikova S, Smith A. What can we learn privately. In: Proc. of the 49th Annual
IEEE Symp. on Foundations of Computer Science (FOCS). IEEE, 2008. 531–540.
[8]   Duchi JC, Jordan MI, Wainwright MJ. Local privacy and statistical minimax rates. In: Proc. of the 54th Annual IEEE Symp. on
Foundations of Computer Science (FOCS). IEEE, 2013. 429–438. [doi: 10.1109/FOCS.2013.53]
2002 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.29, No.7, July 2018
[9]   Erlingsson Ú, Pihur V, Korolova A. Rappor: Randomized aggregatable privacy-preserving ordinal response. In: Proc. of the 2014
ACM SIGSAC Conf. on Computer and Communications Security. ACM, 2014. 1054–1067. [doi: 10.1145/2660267.2660348]
[10]   Howe J. Crowdsourcing: How the Power of the Crowd is Driving the Future of Business. Random House, 2008.
[11]   Li G, Wang J, Zheng Y, Franklin MJ. Crowdsourced data management: A survey. IEEE Trans. on Knowledge and Data
Engineering, 2016,28(9):2296–2319. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2016.2535242]
[12]   Wu S, Wang X, Wang S, Zhang Z, Tung AK. K-Anonymity for crowdsourcing database. IEEE Trans. on Knowledge and Data
Engineering, 2014,26(9):2207–2221. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2013.93]
[13]   Varshney LR, Vempaty A, Varshney PK. Assuring privacy and reliability in crowdsourcing with coding. In: Proc. of the
Information Theory and Applications Workshop (ITA). IEEE, 2014. 1–6. [doi: 10.1109/ITA.2014.6804213]
[14]   Mao J, Jain AK. Artificial neural networks for feature extraction and multivariate data projection. IEEE Trans. on Neural Networks,
1995,6(2):296–317. [doi: 10.1109/72.363467]
[15]   Finn RL, Wright D, Friedewald M. Seven types of privacy. In: European Data Protection: Coming of Age. Springer Netherlands,
2013. 3–32.

[22]   Kairouz P, Oh S, Viswanath P. Extremal mechanisms for local differential privacy. In: Advances in Neural Information Processing
Systems. 2014. 2879–2887.
[23]   Kairouz P, Bonawitz K, Ramage D. Discrete distribution estimation under local privacy. In: Proc. of the 33rd Int’l Conf. on
Machine Learning. New York, 2016. 2436–2444.
[24]   Duchi JC, Jordan MI, Wainwright MJ. Local privacy, data processing inequalities, and statistical minimax rates. arXiv Preprint
arXiv:1302.3203, 2013.
[25]   Wainwright MJ, Jordan MI, Duchi JC. Privacy aware learning. In: Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems. 2012.
1430–1438.
[26]   Nguyên TT, Xiao X, Yang Y, Hui SC, Shin H, Shin J. Collecting and analyzing data from smart device users with local differential
privacy. arXiv Preprint arXiv:1606.05053, 2016.
[27]   McSherry FD. Privacy integrated queries: An extensible platform for privacy-preserving data analysis. In: Proc. of the 2009 ACM
SIGMOD Int’l Conf. on Management of Data. ACM, 2009. 19–30. [doi: 10.1145/1559845.1559850]
[28]   Dwork C, McSherry F, Nissim K, Smith A. Calibrating noise to sensitivity in private data analysis. In: Proc. of the Theory of
Cryptography Conf. Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer-Verlag, 2006. 265–284.
[29]   McSherry F, Talwar K. Mechanism design via differential privacy. In: Proc. of the 48th Annual IEEE Symp. on Foundations of
Computer Science (FOCS). IEEE, 2007. 94–103. [doi: 10.1109/FOCS.2007.66]
[30]   Wang Q, Zhang Y, Lu X, Wang Z, Qin Z, Ren, K. Real-Time and spatio-temporal crowd-sourced social network data publishing
with differential privacy. IEEE Trans. on Dependable and Secure Computing, 2016. [doi: 10.1109/TDSC.2016.2599873]
[31]   Zhang X, Chen R, Xu J, Meng X, Xie Y. Towards accurate histogram publication under differential privacy. In: Proc. of the 2014
SIAM Int’l Conf. on Data Mining. Society for Industrial and Applied Mathematics, 2014. 587–595.
叶青青 等:本地化差分隐私研究综述 2003
[32]   Su S, Tang P, Cheng X, Chen R, Wu Z. Differentially private multi-party high-dimensional data publishing. In: Proc. of the 32nd
IEEE Int’l Conf. on Data Engineering (ICDE). IEEE, 2016. 205–216. [doi: 10.1109/ICDE.2016.7498241]
[33]   Yaroslavtsev G, Cormode G, Procopiuc CM, Srivastava D. Accurate and efficient private release of datacubes and contingency
tables. In: Proc. of the 29th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Data Engineering (ICDE). IEEE, 2013. 745–756. [doi: 10.1109/ICDE.2013.
6544871]
[34]   Zhang T, Zhu Q. Dynamic differential privacy for ADMM-based distributed classification learning. IEEE Trans. on Information
Forensics and Security, 2017,12(1):172–187. [doi: 10.1109/TIFS.2016.2607691]
[35]   Abadi M, Chu A, Goodfellow I, McMahan H B, Mironov I, Talwar K, Zhang L. Deep learning with differential privacy. In: Proc.
of the 2016 ACM SIGSAC Conf. on Computer and Communications Security. ACM, 2016. 308–318. [doi: 10.1145/2976749.
2978318]
[36]   Bun M, Steinke T, Ullman J. Make up your mind: The price of online queries in differential privacy. In: Proc. of the 28th Annual
ACM-SIAM Symp. on Discrete Algorithms. Society for Industrial and Applied Mathematics, 2017. 1306–1325.
[37]   Yuan G, Yang Y, Zhang Z, Hao Z. Convex optimization for linear query processing under approximate differential privacy. In:
Proc. of the 22nd ACM SIGKDD Int’l Conf. on Knowledge Discovery and Data Mining. ACM, 2016. 20052014. [doi: 10.1145/
2939672.2939818].
[38]   Chen R, Li H, Qin AK, Kasiviswanathan SP, Jin H. Private spatial data aggregation in the local setting. In: Proc. of the 32nd IEEE
Int’l Conf. on Data Engineering (ICDE). IEEE, 2016. 289–300. [doi: 10.1109/ICDE.2016.7498248]
[39]   Zhang X, Meng X. Differential privacy in data publication and analysis. Chinese Journal of Computers, 2014,(4):927–949 (in
Chinese with English abstract).
[40]   Kifer D, Machanavajjhala A. No free lunch in data privacy. In: Proc. of the 2011 ACM SIGMOD Int’l Conf. on Management of
data. ACM, 2011. 193–204. [doi: 10.1145/1989323.1989345]
[41]   Yang B, Sato I, Nakagawa H. Bayesian differential privacy on correlated data. In: Proc. of the 2015 ACM SIGMOD Int’l Conf. on
Management of Data. ACM, 2015. 747–762. [doi: 10.1145/2723372.2747643]
[42]   Xiong S, Sarwate AD, Mandayam NB. Randomized requantization with local differential privacy. In: Proc. of the 2016 IEEE Int’l
Conf. on Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing (ICASSP). IEEE, 2016. 2189–2193. [doi: 10.1109/ICASSP.2016.7472065]
[43]   Sarwate AD, Sankar L. A rate-distortion perspective on local differential privacy. 2014. 903–908. [doi: 10.1109/ALLERTON.2014.
7028550]
[44]   Wang S, Huang L, Wang P, Nie Y, Xu H, Yang W, Li X, Qiao C. Mutual information optimally local private discrete distribution
estimation. arXiv Preprint arXiv:1607.08025, 2016.
[45]   Ye M, Barg A. Optimal schemes for discrete distribution estimation under locally differential privacy. arXiv Preprint arXiv:1702.

1007/978-3-642-31594-7_39]
[60]   Dempster AP, Laird NM, Rubin DB. Maximum likelihood from incomplete data via the EM algorithm. Journal of the Royal
Statistical Society (Series B-Methodological), 1977, 1–38.
[61]   Chen R, Xiao Q, Zhang Y, Xu J. Differentially private high-dimensional data publication via sampling-based inference. In: Proc. of
the 21st ACM SIGKDD Int’l Conf. on Knowledge Discovery and Data Mining. ACM, 2015. 129–138. [doi: 10.1145/2783258.
2783379]
[62]   Boyd S, Vandenberghe L. Convex Optimization. Cambridge University Press, 2004.
[63]   Newey WK, McFadden D. Large sample estimation and hypothesis testing. Handbook of Econometrics, 1994,4:2111–2245.
[64]   Meng X, Zhang X. Big data privacy management. Journal of Computer Research and Development, 2016,52(2):265–281 (in
Chinese with English abstract).
[65]   Viswanath B, Kiciman E, Saroiu S. Keeping information safe from social networking apps. In: Proc. of the 2012 ACM Workshop
on Online Social Networks. ACM, 2012. 49–54. [doi: 10.1145/2342549.2342561]
[66]   Karwa V, Raskhodnikova S, Smith A, Yaroslavtsev G. Private analysis of graph structure. ACM Trans. on Database Systems
(TODS), 2014,39(3):22. [doi: 10.1145/2611523]
[67]   Hay M, Li C, Miklau G, Jensen D. Accurate estimation of the degree distribution of private networks. In: Proc. of the 9th IEEE
Int’l Conf. on Data Mining, ICDM 2009. IEEE, 2009. 169–178. [doi: 10.1109/ICDM.2009.11]
[68]   Ding B, Winslett M, Han J, Li Z. Differentially private data cubes: Optimizing noise sources and consistency. In: Proc. of the 2011
ACM SIGMOD Int’l Conf. on Management of Data. ACM, 2011. 217–228. [doi: 10.1145/1989323.1989347]
[69]   Hardt M, Rothblum GN. A multiplicative weights mechanism for privacy-preserving data analysis. In: Proc. of the 51st Annual
IEEE Symp. on Foundations of Computer Science (FOCS). IEEE, 2010. 61–70. [doi: 10.1109/FOCS.2010.85]
[70]   Hardt M, Ligett K, McSherry F. A simple and practical algorithm for differentially private data release. In: Advances in Neural
Information Processing Systems. 2012. 2339–2347.
[71]   Thaler J, Ullman J, Vadhan S. Faster algorithms for privately releasing marginals. In: Proc. of the Int’l Colloquium on Automata,
Languages, and Programming. Berlin, Heidelberg: Springer-Verlag, 2012. 810–821.
[72]   Aggarwal CC. On randomization, public information and the curse of dimensionality. In: Proc. of the 23rd IEEE Int’l Conf. on Data
Engineering, ICDE 2007. IEEE, 2007. 136–145. [doi: 10.1109/ICDE.2007.367859]
[73]   Aggarwal CC. Privacy and the dimensionality curse. Privacy-Preserving Data Mining, 2008, 433–460. [doi: 10.1007/978-0-387-
70992-5_18]
附中文参考文献:
[18] 任奎.云计算中图像数据处理的隐私保护.网络与信息安全学报,2016,(1):12–17.